



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILLIAM WEST,

Plaintiff-Below/Appellant

v.

ACCESS CONTROL RELATED  
ENTERPRISES, LLC; LLR EQUITY  
PARTNERS, IV, L.P.; LLR EQUITY  
PARTNERS PARALLEL IV, L.P.;  
SETH LEHR, an individual;  
DAVID STIENES, an individual;  
GREG CASE, an individual;  
ROBERT CHEFITZ, an individual; and  
JOSEPH GRILLO, an individual;

Defendants-Below/Appellees.

No. 230, 2022

On appeal from the Superior Court of  
the State of Delaware, C.A. No.  
N17C-11-137-MMJ-CCLD

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

November 21, 2022

Jody C. Barillare (Del. Bar No. 5107)  
Amy M. Dudash (Del. Bar No. 5741)  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2201  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 574-3000  
Fax: (302) 574-3001  
jody.barillare@morganlewis.com  
amy.dudash@morganlewis.com

Michael L. Banks  
Vishal H. Shah  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 963-5000  
Fax: (215) 963-5001  
michael.banks@morganlewis.com  
vishal.shah@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Appellees/Defendants-Below  
Access Control Related Enterprises, LLC;  
LLR Equity Partners, IV, LLP; LLR Equity  
Partners Parallel IV, L.P.; Seth Lehr; David  
Stienes; Greg Case; Robert Cheftiz; and  
Joseph Grillo*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 5    |
| A.    West agrees to litigate disputes relating to his status as an executive and equity shareholder in Delaware. ....  | 5    |
| B.    West tries to circumvent applicable forum selection clauses, fails, and opts to litigate his claims in Delaware.....  | 6    |
| C.    West litigates extensively in the Delaware Superior Court, contesting all efforts to have the case heard in the Court of Chancery.....  | 7    |
| D.    The Delaware Superior Court orders that the case be transferred to the Court of Chancery. ....  | 9    |
| E.    West seeks relief from the California Superior Court and then seeks to abrogate the Parties’ contractual agreement to litigate in Delaware.....   | 10   |
| F.    The ACRE Parties withdraw their earlier transfer request and move to stay the California action, but California defers to Delaware.....   | 11   |
| G.    Having refused to effectuate transfer, West fights extensively to have the case dismissed in Delaware, but the Delaware Superior Court rejects these attempts.....                              | 15   |
| H.    The Parties try the breach of contract claim in the Delaware Superior Court and the ACRE Parties are precluded from presenting evidence regarding West’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty at trial..... | 16   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 18   |
| I.    The Superior Court correctly entered its Maintain-Jurisdiction Order. ....  | 18   |
| A.    QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | 18   |
| B.    SCOPE OF REVIEW .....   | 18   |
| C.    MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 18   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 1. The Delaware Superior Court was never divested of jurisdiction, because West never completed the necessary steps to effectuate the transfer.....   | 18          |
| 2. The Delaware Superior Court’s Transfer Order was not a “final” order within the meaning of Rule 60; rather, it was interlocutory and subject to change upon new developments, such as the California Superior Court’s lifting of the 2017 Stay. .... | 20          |
| II. The Superior Court did not abuse its discretion in denying West’s two attempts to voluntarily dismiss his claims when it found that the ACRE Parties would suffer “plain legal prejudice.”.....   | 23          |
| A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | 23          |
| B. SCOPE OF REVIEW .....  | 23          |
| C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....  | 23          |
| 1. The Delaware Superior Court correctly held that the ACRE Parties would suffer plain legal prejudice in the event of a voluntary dismissal.....   | 23          |
| 2. The McWane doctrine does not apply where the parties contracted for a specific forum: Delaware.....  | 30          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 31          |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <u>AT&amp;T Wireless Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,</u><br>No. CIV.A. 03C-12-232WCC, 2005 WL 2155695<br>(Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 2005)..... | 30             |
| <u>Avaya, Inc. v. Charter Commc’ns Holding Co., LLC,</u><br>No. CV 10568-VCN, 2016 WL 381261 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2016) .....                  | 25             |
| <u>Catibayan v. Fischer Eng’g &amp; Maint. Co.,</u><br>No. 14060, 1997 WL 666969 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 1997) .....                              | 25             |
| <u>Conagra/Pilgrim’s Pride, Inc. v. Green,</u><br>954 A.2d 909, 2008 WL 2429113 (Del. 2008).....   | 25             |
| <u>Draper v. Paul N. Gardner Defined Plan Tr.,</u><br>625 A.2d 859 (Del. 1993) .....   | 23, 24, 25     |
| <u>Frank G.W. v. Carol M.W.,</u><br>457 A.2d 715 (Del. 1983) .....   | 21             |
| <u>Gallant v. Telebrands Corp.,</u><br>35 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D.N.J. 1998).....   | 21             |
| <u>Handoush v. Lease Finance Group, LLC,</u><br>42 Cal. App. 5th 729 (2019) .....  | 11, 13, 14     |
| <u>Mahani v. Walls,</u><br>No. Civ.A. 97C-10-139, 2001 WL 1223189<br>(Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 21, 2001).....                                   | 21             |
| <u>McWane, Inc. v. Lanier, III,</u><br>No. CIV.A. 9488-VCP, 2015 WL 399582 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....                                     | 31             |
| <u>Pereyron v. Leon Constantin Consulting, Inc.,</u><br>No. CIV.A. 20509, 2004 WL 3048945 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2004) .....                     | 24, 25         |
| <u>Pitts v. White,</u><br>109 A.2d 786 (Del. 1954) .....   | 23             |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

**Page**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi,</u><br>227 A.2d 102 (Del. 2020) .....   | 18         |
| <u>Siegman v. Columbia Pictures Entm't, Inc.,</u><br>No. Civ. A. No. 11152, 1993 WL 10969 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 1993).....    | 21         |
| <u>Smith v. Pepco Holdings, Inc.,</u><br>No. CIV.A.N09C-02-099CLS, 2011 WL 2178628<br>(Del. Super. Ct. May 25, 2011) ..... | 26, 29, 30 |
| <u>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,</u><br>No. 15452, 1997 WL 118402 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 1997). .....               | 25, 29     |
| <u>Werb v. D'Alessandro,</u><br>606 A.2d 117 (Del. 1992) .....   | 20         |
| <u>Westlands Water Dist. v. United States,</u><br>100 F.3d 94 (9th Cir. 1996) .....  | 25, 26     |
| <u>White v. Town of Elsmere,</u><br>No. CIV.A. 82C-JN-36, 1985 WL 635621<br>(Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 28, 1985) .....          | 21         |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |            |
| 6 Del. C. § 18-111 .....   | 9, 10      |
| 10 Del. C. § 1902 .....  | 9, 10      |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |            |
| William Moore, 8 Moore's Federal Practice § 41.40[16] (Lexis 2004).....  | 25         |
| Rule 41(a)(2) .....  | 24, 25, 29 |
| Rule 60 .....  | 20, 21     |
